

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KENNETH TAGGART,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JEREMY B. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLACKWATER LAW PLLC  
6 Loop Street, #1  
Aspinwall, PA 15215  
jeremy@blackwaterlawpllc.com  
Tel: (304) 376-0037

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
CASE LAW IN QUESTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION .....	7
I. The Third Circuit’s ruling permitted Freddie Mac to rely on a statutory regime which contemplated Freddie Mac’s continued ownership by the government, and which unfairly privileges it over other litigants .....	7
II. The Third Circuit’s dismissal of the Petitioner’s claims deprived him of his due process rights to legally determine what entities claim an interest in his property, and the validity of those interests .....	12
III. In dismissing the Petitioner’s claim, the Third Circuit ignored the straightforward language of <i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271 (1872), which renders the practice of separating the mortgage and note improper .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, May 15, 2018.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Judgment, May 15, 2018 .....	App. 6
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, July 28, 2017 .....	App. 8
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Order, July 28, 2017 .....	App. 12
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, May 30, 2017 .....	App. 13
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Order, May 30, 2017 .....	App. 26
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, September 30, 2016.....	App. 28
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Order, September 30, 2016 .....	App. 46
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, June 21, 2018 .....	App. 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASE LAW	
<i>Bank of America v. Casale</i> , No. 1164 WDA 2012 (Pa. Super. 2013) .....	13
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> , 708 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271 (1872).....	4, 16
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Amersey</i> , 2014 WL 1400086 (E.D. Mich. April 9, 2014).....	8
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Litano</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71066 (D. Mass. March 30, 2015) .....	8
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Shaffer, et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-1690-WMA (N.D. Ala. December 16, 2014) .....	8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	10
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 553, 196 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2017) ..	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23061, 2015 WL 685264.....	8
<i>Souders v. Bank of America</i> , 2012 WL 7009007 (M.D. Pa. December 6, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Step Plan Servs., Inc. v. Koresko</i> , 12 A.3d 401 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 9
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. S218973, 2016 WL 639526 (Cal. February 18, 2016) .....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1452(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	3, 5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	5, 11
